2023 Enforcement Report

Updates to Enforcement Plan Attachments

Shafter AB 617 Community

San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District



Enforcement Plan
List of Permitted Facilities

The Valley Air District has some of the most stringent regulations in the country for limiting
emissions from businesses and other stationary sources of air contaminants. There are
numerous types of equipment as well as industrial and commercial processes that require
a Permit to Operate with the District. The following is a current listing of all facilities
located within the Shafter Community or 7-mile radius which have active Permits to
Operate with the District as of July 2022. A previous listing was provided in Appendix F
of the Shafter Community Emissions Reduction Program (CERP) and in the 2022 annual
report.


http://community.valleyair.org/media/1495/12-shafterappf_enforcementplan.pdf

Facility Name

AHDI ENTERPRISES CORP DBA SHAFTER SHELL
ALLIANCE READY MIX, INC.

APSG WHOLESALE

ARGO CHEMICAL INC

AT&T MOBILITY

AUKEMAN DAIRY

B&L CASING SERVICE LLC

BAKER HUGHES OILFIELD OPERATIONS LLC
BENDER LAND AND INVESTMENT LLC
BIDART COLD STORAGE INC

BIG STOP MARKET INC. DBA BIG STOP MARKET
BKSFD QUALITY DISTRIBUTION CENTER INC
BROWN & BRYANT

BUILDING MATERIALS MFG CORP (DBA GAF)
CAL COAST ACIDIZING SERVICE
CALIFORNIA PAPER PRODUCTS LLC
CALIFORNIA RESOURCES PRODUCTION CORP
CITY OF SHAFTER

CITY OF SHAFTER

CITY OF SHAFTER

CITY OF SHAFTER

CITY OF SHAFTER

CITY OF SHAFTER

CITY OF SHAFTER

CITY OF SHAFTER

CITY OF SHAFTER

CLEAN ENERGY SYSTEMS INC

CLEAN ENERGY SYSTEMS KIMBERLINA, INC.
CODE PRECAST PRODUCTS INC

CON-FAB CALIFORNIA LLC

CORNER MARKET #2

DENBESTE MANUFACTURING INC

DJ'S FOOD MART

ELK CORP OF TEXAS

EXPRESS COLLISION CENTER

FAIAL FARMS 2

FARMLAND RESERVE INC

FOREVERBOARD CALIFORNIA INC

FOX PETROLEUM INC

GMC ROOFING & PAPER PRODUCTS
GOLDEN EMPIRE CONCRETE CO

GOLDEN LIVING CENTER - SHAFTER

GREG'S PETROLEUM

HELENA AGRI-ENTERPRISES, LLC
INDUSTRIAL DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION INC
INLAND CROP DUSTER INC

J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC

J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC.

JACO HILL

JACO HILL

JEFFRIES BROTHERS INC

JEFFRIES BROTHERS INC

JIFFY'S STORE

JOSE LUIS ALBERTO

JR SIMPLOT CO/SIMPLOT GROWER SOLUTIONS
KERN COUNTY FIRE STATION #32

LARRY BASHOR SANDBLASTING

LERDO CHEVRON

LKMP PROPERTIES

MARTIN HEIN RANCH CO - PA2

NIKKEL IRON WORKS INC

NORRIS PRODUCTION SOLUTIONS

NORTH OF RIVER SANITARY DIST

OASIS HOLSTEIN DAIRY

OHANNESON ENTERPRISES

OIL WELL SERVICE COMPANY

OMNI FAMILY HEALTH

Facility ID
S-2183
S-9156
S-4152
S-7573
S-3161
S-5211
S-7351
S5-8022
S-9511
S-2501
S-105
S-1872
S-8291
S-3461
S-7895
S-7122
S-1737
S-6910
S-3365
S-3362
S-3364
S-3745
S-3701
S-3915
S-8394
S-9664
S-6849
S-9051
S-2599
S-7322
S-9170
S-6935
S-2813
S-2033
S-4291
S-6639
S-4297
S-8952
S-2139
S-3860
S-1183
S-8071
S-8067
S-3474
S-4283
S-1736
S-2865
S-8561
S-2360
S-2369
S-2417
S-8716
S-239
S-3881
S-3778
S-2443
S-7516
S-3562
S-9202
S-4803
S-8
S-7876
S-1316
S-5141
S-6058
S$-9139
S-7801

Facility Address

770 E LERDO HWY

100 CARVER ST

21037 BURGESS CT

30933 IMPERIAL ST

19002 ZACHARY RD

28349 LOS ANGELES ST

21054 KRATZMEYER RD

3901 FANUCCHI WY

NE AND SE SHAFTER AVE/ ORANGE ST
5055 E LERDO HWY

127 S SHAFTER AVE

32535 SEVENTH STANDARD RD
135 COMMERCIAL DR

6505 ZERKER RD

19489 CREEK RD

5901 ZERKER RD

LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

150 N DRIVER RD

550 N SHAFTER AVE

1150 E ASH ST

201 CENTRAL VALLEY HWY
401 COMMERCE WY

336 PACIFIC AVE

ZACHARY & 7TH STANDARD RD
5821 EAST LERDO HWY

720 COMMERCE DR

16000 DRIVER RD

16000 DRIVER ROAD

1050 E LOS ANGELES AVE

701 GOLDS AVE

6000 E LERDO HWY

31162 SHELBY LN

31110 7TH STANDARD RD
6200 ZERKER RD

1344 F ST

18683 MAGNOLIA AVE

16350 DRIVER RD

1351 E ASH AVE

451 E LERDO HWY @ CENTRAL VALLEY
6400 ZERKER RD

1316 WASCO AVE

140 E TULARE AVE

863 CENTRAL VALLEY HWY
751 E ASH AVE

21010 SNOW RD

MINTER FIELD

LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

RIO BRAVO GAS PLANT

1375 F ST

105 E LERDO HWY

102 S BEECH AVE

177 AVIATION ST

538 CENTRAL AVE

282 S BEECH AVE

19421 CREEK RD

325 SUNSET AVE

6949 SUPERIOR RD

6600 E LERDO HWY

31109 7TH STANDARD RD
FRESNO AVE AND CHERRY AVE
17045 CENTRAL VALLEY HWY
200 CARVER ST

7TH STANDARD RD W/O SCARONI AVE
18041 PALM AVE

PALM AVE AND RIVERSIDE AVE
10255 ENOS LANE

659 S CENTRAL VALLEY HWY

Facility Description

GASOLINE DISPENSING

CONCRETE BATCH PLANT

AUTO BODY SPRAY COATING

CHEMICAL RECEIVING, STORAGE, AND DISTRIBUTION
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

DAIRY FARMS

OIL AND GAS FIELD SERVICES

CHEMICAL RECEIVING, STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION
TREE NUTS

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS

GASOLINE DISPENSING

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS PREPARATION
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION
FIBERGLASS MAT MANUFACTURING OPERATION
OIL & GAS FIELD SERVICES

ASPHALT FELTS AND COATINGS

CRUDE OIL AND NATURAL GAS PRODUCTION
GOVERNMENT SERVICES

GOVERNMENT SERVICES

GOVERNMENT SERVICES

GOVERNMENT SERVICES

GOVERNMENT SERVICES

GOVERNMENT SERVICES

GOVERNMENT SERVICES

GOVERNMENT SERVICES

GOVERNMENT SERVICES

ELECTRIC POWER GENERATION

BIOGAS UPGRADING PLANT

CONCRETE BATCH PLANT

CONCRETE PRODUCTS

GASOLINE DISPENSING

METAL PARTS AND PRODUCTS COATING OPERATION
GASOLINE DISPENSING

ASPHALT FELTS AND COATINGS

AUTO BODY SPRAY COATING

DAIRY

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS PROCESSING
DRYWALL MANUFACTURING

GASOLINE DISPENSING

ASPHALT FELTS AND COATINGS

READY-MIX CONCRETE

SKILLED NURSING CARE FACILITY

GASOLINE DISPENSING

AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS

METAL PARTS AND PRODUCTS COATING
CROP SERVICES - AERIAL DUSTING

OIL & GAS PRODUCTION

NATURAL GAS PROCESSING

GASOLINE DISPENSING

GASOLINE DISPENSING

GASOLINE DISPENSING

COMMUNICATION SERVICES

GASOLINE DISPENSING

AUTOMOTIVE BODY REPAIR AND PAINT SHOP
PHOSPHATIC FERTILIZERS

FIRE PROTECTION

ABRASIVE BLASTING AND SPRAY PAINTING
GASOLINE DISPENSING

GASOLINE DISPENSING

AGRICULTURAL CROP PROUDUCTION
FABRICATED METAL PRODUCTS

METAL PARTS AND PRODUCTS COATING OPERATION
SEWERAGE SYSTEM

DAIRY FARM

TREE NUTS

OIL & GAS FIELD SERVICES

HEALTH CENTER



Facility Name

PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE CO (DBA AT&T CA)
PAGE INDUSTRIAL SERVICES INC
PERFORMANCE FOOD GROUP

PHOENIX CEMENT CO

PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS LLC

PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP

PW GILLIBRAND TRANSLOADING SERVICES INC

RESA POWER SOLUTIONS

ROLL REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT LLC
ROSS STORES INC

ROSS STORES, INC.

S & A MARKET

S & J QUICK STOP

SAN PABLO BAY PIPELINE COMPANY LLC
SHAFTER-WASCO GINNING CO

SHAR CRAFT INC

SJV QUALITY COTTON

SKYVIEW DAIRY

SOUTH VALLEY ALMOND CO LLC
STARRH & STARRH COTTON GROWERS
SUPERIOR SOIL SUPPLEMENTS, LLC
TARGET DISTRIBUTION CENTER
TJAARDA DAIRY

VALLEY STRONG CREDIT UNION
VERIZON WIRELESS "NORTH SHAFTER"
VERIZON WIRELESS- SHAFTER

WEST COAST PIPE INSPECTION
WILBUR-ELLIS CO

WONDERFUL ORCHARDS LLC
WONDERFUL REAL ESTATE
WONDERFUL REAL ESTATE
WONDERFUL REAL ESTATE

ZAYO GROUP

Facility ID
S-1167
S-4170
S-6646
S-5257
S-2012
S-71
S-3919
S-7886
S-8480
S-8529
S-9444
S-1732
S-1288
S-82
S-539
S-7041
S-876
S-6706
S-3152
S-4755
S-872
S-3934
S-5060
S-7433
S-7674
S-3395
S-2935
S-1301
S-8367
S-9080
S-9081
S-9751
S-9082

Facility Address

534 JAMES ST

9701 ENOS LN

255 N DRIVER RD

32535 7TH STANDARD RD

17047 ZACHARY AVE

7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE
HIGHWAY 43 AND IMPERIAL ST
21419 KRATZMEYER RD

3501 ZACHARY AVE

2801 ZACHARY AVE

4100 EXPRESS AVE

861 N CENTRAL VALLEY HWY
101 CENTRAL VALLEY HWY

8027 MARTIN AVE

BENDER AND CENTRAL VALLEY HWY
115 S BEECH AVE

17053 N SHAFTER AVE

28989 RIVERSIDE ST

15443 BEECH AVE

SOUTH OF LERDO HWY & CALIFORNIA AQUADUCT
1040 H ST

3880 ZACHARY AVE

19211 MAGNOLIA AVE

4451 FANUCCHI WAY

525 N SHAFTER AVE

19233 BEECH AVE

5900 E LERDO HWY

925 GOLD'S AVE

17831 ZERKER RD

3601 FANNUCHI WAY

4100 EXPRESS AVENUE

3800 FANUCCHI WAY
"UNASSIGNED" LERDO HIGHWAY

Facility Description
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

AUTO BODY SPRAY COATING
GROCERIES, WHOLESALE
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

GASOLINE DISPENSING

NATURAL GAS PROCESSING

SAND AND GRAVEL

ELECTRICAL SERVICES

DISTRIBUTION CENTER

DISTRIBUTION CENTER

DISTRIBUTION CENTER

GASOLINE DISPENSING

GASOLINE DISPENSING

PETROLEUM PIPELINES

COTTON GINNING

METAL PARTS COATING

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT RESEARCH
DAIRY FARMS

TREE NUTS

COTTON FARM

NONMETALLIC MINERALS
DISTRIBUTION CENTER

DAIRY FARMS

CREDIT UNIONS
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

GASOLINE DISPENSING

AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS
AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS PROCESSING
GENERAL WAREHOUSING AND STORAGE
GENERAL WAREHOUSING AND STORAGE
INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS AND WAREHOUSES



Enforcement Plan

Facilities that have permits with the Valley Air District are inspected on a regular basis by
District Compliance staff to ensure all permit requirements are being followed. New and
modified equipment is also inspected prior to permit issuance. District inspection staff
also observes stack emission testing (known as source testing) for certain types of
equipment to ensure that proper testing procedures and protocols are followed by the
third-party testing company. They also conduct inspections when unforeseen equipment
breakdowns occur which may affect a facility’s ability to comply with all permit
requirements.

In addition to the numerous inspections already conducted by the District each year at
permitted facilities throughout the Valley, the District committed in the Shafter CERP to
increase the frequency of periodic compliance inspections to once every six months at
facilities that have had an emissions related violation within the last three years. The
following is a listing of all District inspection activities at permitted facilities within the
Shafter Community from July 2022 through June 2023. A previous listing of inspections
can be found in Appendix F of the Shafter CERP and in the 2022 annual report.


http://community.valleyair.org/media/1495/12-shafterappf_enforcementplan.pdf

Facility Name Facility ID Facility Address Date Inspection Type

ELK CORP OF TEXAS S-2033 6200 ZERKER RD 7/8/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

BUILDING MATERIALS MFG CORP (DBA GAF) S-3461 6505 ZERKER RD 7/8/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

WEST COAST PIPE INSPECTION S-2935 5900 E LERDO HWY 7/11/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

PW GILLIBRAND TRANSLOADING SERVICES INC S-3919 HIGHWAY 43 AND IMPERIAL ST 7/14/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

PW GILLIBRAND TRANSLOADING SERVICES INC S-3919 HIGHWAY 43 AND IMPERIAL ST 7/14/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

BENDER LAND AND INVESTMENT LLC S-9511 NE AND SE SHAFTER AVE/ ORANGE ST 7/18/2022 First Day of Inspection (Includes Record Review and CMP Site Modification Paperwork)
CLEAN ENERGY SYSTEMS KIMBERLINA, INC. S-9051 16000 DRIVER ROAD 7/19/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

CLEAN ENERGY SYSTEMS INC S-6849 16000 DRIVER RD 7/19/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

B&L CASING SERVICE LLC S-7351 21054 KRATZMEYER RD 7/19/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

BUILDING MATERIALS MFG CORP (DBA GAF) S-3461 6505 ZERKER RD 7/27/2022 Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
ELK CORP OF TEXAS S-2033 6200 ZERKER RD 7/27/2022 Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
SAN PABLO BAY PIPELINE COMPANY LLC S-82 RIO BRAVO STATION 8/3/2022 Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
SAN PABLO BAY PIPELINE COMPANY LLC S-82 RIO BRAVO STATION 8/3/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

OIL WELL SERVICE COMPANY S$-9139 10255 ENOS LN 8/3/2022 Aborted Inspection

PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP S-71 7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE 8/9/2022 Return to Compliance Verification Inspection

PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP S-71 7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE 8/9/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection

PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP S-71 7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE 8/9/2022 Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
BIG STOP MARKET INC. DBA BIG STOP MARKET S-105 127 S SHAFTER AVE 8/10/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

JACO HILL S-2360 1375 F ST 8/16/2022  Standalone Startup Inspection (Not Part of a Routine Compliance Inspection)
PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE CO (DBA AT&T CA) S-1167 534 JAMES ST 8/17/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

OIL WELL SERVICE COMPANY S-9139 10255 ENOS LN 8/30/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

CORNER MARKET #2 S-9170 6000 E LERDO HWY 9/6/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

AHDI ENTERPRISES CORP DBA SHAFTER SHELL S-2183 770 E LERDO HWY 9/8/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

EXPRESS COLLISION CENTER S-4291 1344 F ST 9/15/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

JIFFY'S STORE S-239 538 CENTRAL AVE 9/22/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

TJAARDA DAIRY S-5060 19211 MAGNOLIA AVE 9/29/2022 First Day of Inspection (Includes Record Review and CMP Site Modification Paperwork)
TJAARDA DAIRY S-5060 19211 MAGNOLIA AVE 9/29/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

OASIS HOLSTEIN DAIRY S-5141 18041 PALM AVE 9/29/2022 First Day of Inspection (Includes Record Review and CMP Site Modification Paperwork)
OASIS HOLSTEIN DAIRY S-5141 18041 PALM AVE 9/29/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

OASIS HOLSTEIN DAIRY S-5141 18041 PALM AVE 10/5/2022 Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP S-71 7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE 10/6/2022 Return to Compliance Verification Inspection

OASIS HOLSTEIN DAIRY S-5141 18041 PALM AVE 10/6/2022 Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
TJAARDA DAIRY S-5060 19211 MAGNOLIA AVE 10/6/2022 Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
JACO HILL S-2360 1375 F ST 10/12/2022  First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC S-2865 LIGHT OIL CENTRAL 10/14/2022  Standalone Startup Inspection (Not Part of a Routine Compliance Inspection)
JACO HILL S-2360 1375 F ST 10/17/2022  Aborted Inspection

JACO HILL S-2360 1375 F ST 10/18/2022  Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
WONDERFUL ORCHARDS LLC S-8367 17831 ZERKER RD 10/19/2022  First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

JACO HILL S$-2360 1375 F ST 10/20/2022  Return to Compliance Verification Inspection

SUPERIOR SOIL SUPPLEMENTS, LLC S-872 1040 H ST 10/26/2022  First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC S-2865 LIGHT OIL CENTRAL 10/31/2022 Standalone Startup Inspection (Not Part of a Routine Compliance Inspection)
SCELZI ENTERPRISES INC S-9706 3701 ENTERPRISE STREET 11/7/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

AT&T MOBILITY S-3161 19002 ZACHARY RD 11/14/2022  First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

FOX PETROLEUM INC S-2139 451 E LERDO HWY @ CENTRAL VALLEY 11/14/2022  First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

AT&T MOBILITY S-6698 JACK AVE & MANNEL AVE 11/14/2022  First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

ALLIANCE READY MIX, INC. S-9156 100 CARVER ST 11/15/2022  First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)
FOREVERBOARD CALIFORNIA INC S-8952 1351 E ASH AVE 11/16/2022 Aborted Inspection (no part of inspection started)

GOLDEN EMPIRE CONCRETE CO S-1183 1316 WASCO AVE 11/16/2022  First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

CALIFORNIA RESOURCES PRODUCTION CORP S-1737 LIGHT OIL CENTRAL 11/22/2022  First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

CALIFORNIA RESOURCES PRODUCTION CORP $-1737 LIGHT OIL CENTRAL 11/22/2022  First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection

CALIFORNIA RESOURCES PRODUCTION CORP S-1737 LIGHT OIL CENTRAL 11/28/2022 Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
CALIFORNIA RESOURCES PRODUCTION CORP S-1737 LIGHT OIL CENTRAL 11/28/2022  Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP S-71 7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE 12/1/2022 Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP S-71 7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE 12/1/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

DJ'S FOOD MART S-2813 31110 7TH STANDARD RD 12/5/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

LERDO CHEVRON S-3562 6600 E LERDO HWY 12/5/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

S & J QUICK STOP S-1288 101 CENTRAL VALLEY HWY 12/5/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC S-2865 LIGHT OIL CENTRAL 12/6/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

SKYVIEW DAIRY S-6706 28989 RIVERSIDE ST 12/6/2022 First Day of Inspection (Includes Record Review and CMP Site Modification Paperwork)
SJV QUALITY COTTON S-876 17053 N SHAFTER AVE 12/6/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

LARRY BASHOR SANDBLASTING S-7516 6949 SUPERIOR RD 12/6/2022 Aborted Inspection (no part of inspection started)

SKYVIEW DAIRY S-6706 28989 RIVERSIDE ST 12/6/2022 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC S-2865 LIGHT OIL CENTRAL 12/7/2022 Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC S-2865 LIGHT OIL CENTRAL 12/7/2022 Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC S-2865 LIGHT OIL CENTRAL 12/8/2022 Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC S-2865 LIGHT OIL CENTRAL 12/8/2022 Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC. S-8561 RIO BRAVO GAS PLANT 12/20/2022  First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC - BFL2 S-9794 4500 EXPRESS AVE 12/20/2022  First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

LARRY BASHOR SANDBLASTING S-7516 6949 SUPERIOR RD 12/21/2022  First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

S & A MARKET S-1732 861 N CENTRAL VALLEY HWY 1/4/2023 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

S & A MARKET $-1732 861 N CENTRAL VALLEY HWY 1/4/2023 Source Test Observations

RESA POWER SOLUTIONS S-7886 21419 KRATZMEYER RD 1/6/2023 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

PAGE INDUSTRIAL SERVICES INC S-4170 9701 ENOS LN 1/6/2023 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)
SHAFTER-WASCO GINNING CO S-539 BENDER AND CENTRAL VALLEY HWY 1/6/2023 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)
WONDERFUL REAL ESTATE S-9915 4705 CAPITAL ROAD 1/6/2023 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)
PERFORMANCE FOOD GROUP S-6646 255 N DRIVER RD 1/6/2023 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC S-2865 LIGHT OIL CENTRAL 1/9/2023 Source Test Observations

FOREVERBOARD CALIFORNIA INC S-8952 1351 E ASH AVE 1/10/2023 First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)



Facility Name

FOREVERBOARD CALIFORNIA INC
OHANNESON ENTERPRISES

NORRIS PRODUCTION SOLUTIONS
CODE PRECAST PRODUCTS INC

CITY OF SHAFTER

ARGO CHEMICAL INC

CAL COAST ACIDIZING SERVICE

TARGET DISTRIBUTION CENTER
BUILDING MATERIALS MFG CORP (DBA GAF)
ELK CORP OF TEXAS

SAN PABLO BAY PIPELINE COMPANY LLC
BROWN & BRYANT

CALIFORNIA PAPER PRODUCTS LLC
MARTIN HEIN RANCH CO - PA2

GMC ROOFING & PAPER PRODUCTS

GMC ROOFING & PAPER PRODUCTS

PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP

PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP

PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP

LKMP PROPERTIES

PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP

PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP

PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP

PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP

SOUTH VALLEY ALMOND CO LLC

BIG STOP MARKET INC. DBA BIG STOP MARKET

JEFFRIES BROTHERS INC
JEFFRIES BROTHERS INC

OIL WELL SERVICE COMPANY
J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC

KIRSCHENMANN BROS

OIL WELL SERVICE COMPANY

JACO HILL

JACO HILL

BROWN & BRYANT

CITY OF SHAFTER

CALIFORNIA RESOURCES PRODUCTION CORP
GREG'S PETROLEUM

JIFFY'S STORE

APSG WHOLESALE

INDUSTRIAL DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION INC
NORTH OF RIVER SANITARY DIST

BUILDING MATERIALS MFG CORP (DBA GAF)
BUILDING MATERIALS MFG CORP (DBA GAF)
ARGO CHEMICAL INC

NORTH OF RIVER SANITARY DIST

SHAR CRAFT INC

KIRSCHENMANN BROS

SHAR CRAFT INC

J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC

KERN COUNTY FIRE STATION #32

JACO HILL

KERN COUNTY FIRE STATION #32
CON-FAB CALIFORNIA LLC

CON-FAB CALIFORNIA LLC

PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS LLC

PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS LLC

PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP

PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP

PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP

PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP

PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP

PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP

PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP

J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC

J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC

TGC COLD STORAGE

J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC

J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC.

J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC.

PHOENIX CEMENT CO

BKSFD QUALITY DISTRIBUTION CENTER INC
J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC

WONDERFUL REAL ESTATE

J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC

NIKKEL IRON WORKS INC

BAKER HUGHES OILFIELD OPERATIONS LLC
NIKKEL IRON WORKS INC

BAKER HUGHES OILFIELD OPERATIONS LLC
CALIFORNIA RESOURCES PRODUCTION CORP

Facility ID

$-8952
$-6058
S-7876
$-2599
$-3365
S-7573
S-7895
$-3934
S-3461
$-2033
S-82
$-8291
$-7122
S-4803
S-3860
$-3860
S-71
S-71
S-71
$-9202
S-71
S-71
S-71
S-71
$-3152
S-105
S-2417
S-2417
$-9139
$-2865

$-9965

$-9139
$-2369
$-2369
$-8291
S-9664
$-1737
S-8067
S-239

S-4152
S-4283
S-1316
S-3461
S-3461
S-7573
S-1316
$-7041

$-9965

$-7041
$-2865
S-2443
$-2360
S-2443
$-7322
S-7322
$-2012
$-2012
S-71
S-71
S-71
S-71
S-71
S-71
S-71
$-2865
$-2865
S-4297
$-2865
$-8561
$-8561
$-5257
$-1872
$-2865
$-9751
$-2865
S-8
$-8022
S-8
$-8022
$-1737

Facility Address

1351 E ASH AVE

PALM AVE AND RIVERSIDE AVE
200 CARVER ST

1050 E LOS ANGELES AVE

550 N SHAFTER AVE

30933 IMPERIAL ST

19489 CREEK RD

3880 ZACHARY AVE

6505 ZERKER RD

6200 ZERKER RD

RIO BRAVO STATION

135 COMMERCIAL DR

5901 ZERKER RD

FRESNO AVE AND CHERRY AVE
6400 ZERKER RD

6400 ZERKER RD

7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE
7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE
7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE
31109 7TH STANDARD RD

7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE
7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE
7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE
7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE
15443 BEECH AVE

127 S SHAFTER AVE

102 S BEECH AVE

102 S BEECH AVE

10255 ENOS LN

LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

PALM AVE NEAREST INTERSECTION FRESNO
AVE.

10255 ENOS LN

105 E LERDO HWY

105 E LERDO HWY

135 COMMERCIAL DR

720 COMMERCE DR

LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

863 CENTRAL VALLEY HWY

538 CENTRAL AVE

21037 BURGESS CT

21010 SNOW RD

7TH STANDARD RD W/O SCARONI AVE
6505 ZERKER RD

6505 ZERKER RD

30933 IMPERIAL ST

7TH STANDARD RD W/O SCARONI AVE
115 S BEECH AVE

PALM AVE NEAREST INTERSECTION FRESNO
AVE.

115 S BEECH AVE

LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

325 SUNSET AVE

1375 F ST

325 SUNSET AVE

701 GOLDS AVE

701 GOLDS AVE

17047 ZACHARY AVE

17047 ZACHARY AVE

7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE
7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE
7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE
7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE
7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE
7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE
7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE
LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

16350 DRIVER RD

LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

RIO BRAVO GAS PLANT

RIO BRAVO GAS PLANT

32535 7TH STANDARD RD

32535 SEVENTH STANDARD RD
LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

3800 FANUCCHI WAY

LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

17045 CENTRAL VALLEY HWY
3901 FANUCCHI WY

17045 CENTRAL VALLEY HWY
3901 FANUCCHI WY

LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

Date

1/10/2023
1/12/2023
1/17/2023
1/17/2023
1/17/2023
1/17/2023
1/17/2023
1/17/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/20/2023
1/25/2023
1/25/2023
1/26/2023
1/30/2023

1/30/2023

1/31/2023
1/31/2023
1/31/2023
1/31/2023
2/1/2023
2/1/2023
2/1/2023
2/1/2023
2/3/2023
2/9/2023
2/9/2023
2/9/2023
2/13/2023
2/14/2023

2/16/2023

2/16/2023
2/22/2023
2/22/2023
2/28/2023
2/28/2023
3/7/2023

3/8/2023

3/8/2023

3/13/2023
3/13/2023
3/16/2023
3/17/2023
3/17/2023
3/20/2023
3/21/2023
3/21/2023

3/22/2023

4/5/2023
4/17/2023
4/20/2023
4/20/2023
4/27/2023
5/15/2023
5/15/2023
5/17/2023
5/17/2023
5/22/2023
5/22/2023
5/22/2023
5/22/2023
5/23/2023
5/23/2023
5/23/2023
6/1/2023
6/1/2023
6/5/2023
6/5/2023
6/5/2023
6/5/2023
6/5/2023
6/5/2023
6/5/2023
6/6/2023
6/6/2023
6/7/2023
6/7/2023
6/7/2023
6/7/2023
6/8/2023

Inspection Type

Aborted Inspection (no part of inspection started)

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)
Aborted Inspection (no part of inspection started)

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)
First Day of Annual Inspection

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection

Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection

Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection

Return to Compliance Verification Inspection

Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

Source Test Observations

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

Aborted Inspection

Source Test Observations

Return to Compliance Verification Inspection

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

Source Test Observations

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

Source Test Observations

Source Test Observations

Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
Aborted Inspection (no part of inspection started)

Return to Compliance Verification Inspection

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

Standalone Startup Inspection (Not Part of a Routine Compliance Inspection)
Aborted Inspection

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

Source Test Observations

Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)



Facility Name

NIKKEL IRON WORKS INC

CALIFORNIA RESOURCES PRODUCTION CORP
BAKER HUGHES OILFIELD OPERATIONS LLC
MINTER FIELD AIRPORT DISTRICT

DJ'S FOOD MART

J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC

S & J QUICK STOP

J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC

CALIFORNIA RESOURCES PRODUCTION CORP
CALIFORNIA RESOURCES PRODUCTION CORP
CALIFORNIA RESOURCES PRODUCTION CORP
CALIFORNIA RESOURCES PRODUCTION CORP
WILBUR-ELLIS CO

CALIFORNIA RESOURCES PRODUCTION CORP
PLAINS LPG SERVICES LP

CALIFORNIA RESOURCES PRODUCTION CORP
J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC

J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC

J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC

J.P. OIL COMPANY, LLC

JACO HILL

JACO HILL

JACO HILL

Facility ID
S-8
S-1737
S-8022
S-1736
S-2813
S-2865
S-1288
S-2865
S-1737
S-1737
S-1737
S-1737
S-1301
S-1737
S-71
S-1737
S-2865
S-2865
S-2865
S-2865
S-2360
S-2360
S-2360

Facility Address

17045 CENTRAL VALLEY HWY
LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

3901 FANUCCHI WY
MINTER FIELD

31110 7TH STANDARD RD
LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

101 CENTRAL VALLEY HWY
LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

925 GOLD'S AVE

LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

7TH STANDARD RD & BEECH AVE
LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

LIGHT OIL CENTRAL

1375 F ST

1375 F ST

1375 F ST

Date
6/8/2023
6/8/2023
6/8/2023
6/9/2023
6/12/2023
6/12/2023
6/12/2023
6/12/2023
6/13/2023
6/13/2023
6/13/2023
6/13/2023
6/15/2023
6/20/2023
6/20/2023
6/20/2023
6/26/2023
6/26/2023
6/27/2023
6/27/2023
6/28/2023
6/28/2023
6/28/2023

Inspection Type

Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection (includes ATC startup)

Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
Return to Compliance Verification Inspection

First Day of Routine Compliance Inspection

Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
Group Inspection (For Use When Assisting in an Inspection, Excluding Training)
Multi-Day, Ongoing Inspection (Includes Completion of Incomplete Inspection)
Post-Inspection (Old Equipment Destruction, New Purchased Equipment, Etc)
Post-Inspection (Old Equipment Destruction, New Purchased Equipment, Etc)
Post-Inspection (Old Equipment Destruction, New Purchased Equipment, Etc)



Enforcement Plan

District inspectors respond to approximately 3,000 public air pollution complaints District-
wide each year. Some complaints are related to permitted facilities, however a majority
of complaints received by the District are for other sources of pollution such as illegal
open burning, fireplace burning, dust generating activities, and miscellaneous odors. The
District responds to all public complaints received, and makes every effort to respond as
quickly as possible. Most complaints are investigated the same day they are reported.
The following is a summary of all public air pollution complaints received and responded
to within the Shafter Community from July 2022 through June 2023. A previous report of
complaints can be found in Appendix F of the Shafter CERP and in the 2022 annual
report.
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Owner/Operator/Responsible party

Property Address Complaint Type Complaint Description Resolution

8/31/22 3:06 PM Joe Turney Bishop Acres Open Burn Burning of trash late at night/early in the mornings in community. Not Confirmed Staff surveyed the area but were unable to detect any signs of an open burn.

Staff observed the area to be 90% stubble and 10% unpaved dirt surface. There were no visible
dust emissions and no vehicles parked at the time of investigation. Parcel is not an open area as
defined in District Rule 8051 and is exempt from District Rule 8071. School District was contacted
to discuss dust mitigation measures.

Staff discovered evidence of an open burn of palm fronds, plastics, paint cans and wood. A Notice
of Violation was issued for an illegal open burn.

Staff discovered evidence of an open burn of agricultural material. A Notice of Violation was
issued for burning without authorization.

Cars parking and driving on dirt lot next to veterans park. Causing lots of

9/3/22 10:09 AM Richland School District Dirt Lot Fugitive Dust dust that covers my property. I've senta complaint before but nothing  Not Confirmed

has been done.

10/2/22 10:09 AM Javier Monreal 18660 Poplar Avenue Open Burn Illegal burn NOV Issued

10/4/22 12:11 PM BLOEMHOF VALLEY RANCES LLC W Lerdo Hwy and Leonard Ave, NW  Open Burn Burning piles of brush NOV Issued

Vehicles driving on dirt lot in front of my house all day creating a lot of
dust. They park there to access the park. There's also an issue with atv

driving all over that lot which creates a lot of dust. | sent in 2 complaints Staff conducted a Regulation VIII soil stability test and found the parcel to be stable, ball drop test

10/4/22 9:05 PM Richland School District Dirt Lot Fugitive Dust No Violation
/4] ! st ' ugitive Du but nothing has been done. This is an ongoing problem. Dust is all over folat passed. The School District posted No Trespass signs to discourage parking on the lot.
my property. The best time to witness this is around 7pm on weekdays
and 9 am on Sunday. The property belongs to the Richland school district.
. . Staff conducted outreach to the outdoor cooking operations (grilling) located at three markets in
Fiesta Latina Market, Apple Market, - - . . - A . . . .
10/10/22 6:20 PM Visible Emission Smoke impacts for BBQing/Grilling at markets No Violation Shafter. The grilling operations were found to be using clean dry wood. Smoke from the cooking

LaHacienda Market
operations had minimal to no impact beyond the property boundaries of the market parking lots.
Staff conducted an odor survey and did not detect any unusual odors at the location or in the

Not Confirmed N
surrounding area.

10/13/22 8:21 AM Hofman drive and Justin court Odor Smelling strange fumes near residence.
Staff found no dust generating activity occurring at the time of investigation. However, a Notice
of Violation was issued for failing to install trackout prevention devices at the site entry and exit

points as required by the Dust Control Plan. Trackout prevention devices were installed.

Behind Cotton Creek Drives cement e
Lennar Homes Fugitive Dust

10/13/22 1:59 PM
wall

Excessive dust by new construction in neighborhood NOV Issued

North of 7th standard rd. & Calloway There is a strong odor occurring at this location. Smells of a chemical Staff conducted an odor survey and did not detect any chemical detergent odors at the location or

11/14/22 4:37 PM Odor Not Confirmed
ey Rd powder detergent. ! in the surrounding area.
Staff found dirt had lated on both sides of th d. A Notice of Violati issued f
11/19/22 8:31 AM E Euclid Ave Fugitive Dust My house has so much trackout from road construction NOV Issued att found dir 'a accumuiated on O, sidesotthe roa otice of Vioration W?S ssued or
trackout exceeding 50 feet onto a public paved road. Trackout was cleaned up by City of Shafter.
11/23/227:37 AM 18452 Poplar Ave OREET This is a 2 1/2 acre property, and there are two outdoor fires going right NOV Issued Staff discovered multiple open burns and burning in barrels occurring on the property. A Notice of

on this property. They are burning trash, wood, and debris. Violation was issued for the illegal open burns.

Staff discovered evidence of an open burn of agricultural material. A Notice of Violation was

12/10/22 12:15 PM SOUTH VALLEY FARMS 15443 BEECH AVE Ag Burn lllegal ag burn NOV Issued ) ) ) L
issued for burning without authorization.
Staff confirmed asphalt odor at facility due to asphalt truck unloading. Truck hatches are opened
1/20/23 10:47 AM ELK CORP OF TEXAS 6200 ZERKER RD Odor Asphalt odor Confirmed during unloading to prevent collapse. Facility was inspected and found to be in compliance with
permit conditions.
2/13/23 3:01 PM 300-400 block of Walnut Street Smoking Chimney smoking chimney mainly at night Not Confirmed Staff surveyed the area and no burning was occurring around the complaint location.
2/13/23 3:06 PM 300-400 block of Cross Street Smoking Chimney smoking chimney mainly at night, smell like rubber tires burning Not Confirmed Staff surveyed the area and no burning was occurring around the complaint location.
Cars drivi dirt lot in front of my h ting dust issue. M
ar? riving on cirt fotin front of my house crea !ng us |55.ue. M R Staff conducted a Regulation VIII Threshold Friction Velocity Test on the parcel and determined
vehicles and solar panels are constantly covered in dust which is costing N . - . L
Rodeo Ave and Spectrum St. SE me financially. The school district put up no trespassing signs but one was the soil was not stable. A Notice of Violation was issued for the unstable surface in violation of
2/16/23 12:53 PM Richland School District P ’ Fugitive Dust V- putup P & Sig| NOV Issued District Rule 8051. No Trespass Signs were put on the parcel and water was applied to stabilize

corner removed. The signs made no difference anyway. This is my 3rd time
complaining This is an everyday day problem. The picture I've included
was from Feb 4. It's like that every weekend.

the surface. The School District has agreed to work with the City of Shafter to add decomposed
granite in May 2023.

SoCal Gas blowing down gas line for pipe replacement. Community Staff discovered that SoCal Gas was replacing 4 sections of pipe along the road. No odors were

3/17/23 1:41 PM

4/12/23 10:01 PM

4/18/23 7:42 PM Richland School District

5/10/23 6:06 PM

6/14/23 9:57 PM

Intersection of Zerker & Lerdo

516 Harris Drive

524 Rodeo Street

18478 Poplar Avenue

30718 Martinez St

Odor

Smoking Chimney

Fugitive Dust

Fugitive Dust

Open Burn

concern about potential impacts from gas release.

Burning wood in fireplace or fire pit.

Dust from vehicles driving on dirt is covering my property, my vehicles
and solar panels. Causing my family to experience raspatory issues. This

is my 4th complaint. This is an every day occurrence.

Neighbor has a trucking yard with over 20 trucks parked and it blows dust

every day and morning 365.

He did add a 6 ft. brick wall but the dust still goes over the 6ft brick wall.

Residence is burning dried tree trunks in yard, causing a lot of smoke.

Not Confirmed

Not Confirmed

Not Confirmed

No Violation

NOV Issued

detected at the sites. The pipe replacements were completed the same day.
Staff surveyed the area and no burning was occurring at the complaint location.

Staff confirmed no dust generating activity on the site at the time of investigation. No Trespass
Signs are on the site. The School District has agreed to work with the City of Shafter in adding
decomposed granite for dust mitigation in May 2023.

Staff confirmed that 14 trucks are parked on the lot overnight. The lot is exempt from District Rule
8071 as there are less than 50 average annual daily trips. However, the owner applied
decomposed granite to the dirt road to mitigate dust impacts pursuant to District Rule 8041.

Staff discovered evidence of an open burn of a tree trunk (yard waste). A Notice of Violation was
issued for an illegal open burn.



Enforcement Plan

The District implements a robust enforcement program that includes regular inspections
of facilities with District permits as well as other potential sources of air contaminants. In
the Shafter CERP, the District committed to further enhancing its enforcement efforts in
the areas of concern to the community. From July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, District
compliance staff have completed numerous hours of additional surveillance in the Shafter
Community for open burning violations, fireplace violations, and idling diesel truck
violations, in addition to conducting more frequent inspections at facilities with recent
emissions violations.

When a violation of a District rule or other air pollution regulation is discovered during an
inspection, complaint investigation, or through surveillance activities, the violation is
documented through the issuance of a formal notice to the owner or operator, and
depending on the nature of the violation, may be subject to substantial monetary
penalties. The following is a summary of all violation notices issued from July 2022 to
June 2023 for violations of District Rules or other State air pollution control regulations
within the Shafter Community. These include violations at permitted facilities as well as
other non-permitted facilities and private residences. A previous list of violations can be
found in Appendix F of the Shafter CERP and in the 2022 annual report.
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7/8/2022

7/8/2022

8/9/2022

9/2/2022

9/2/2022

9/19/2022

11/22/2022

11/28/2022

12/15/2022

12/19/2022

1/5/2023

3/13/2023

6/8/2023

6/13/2023

6/20/2023

NOV

NOV

NOV

NOV

NOV

NOV

NOV

NOV

NOV

NOV

NOV

NOV

NOV

5028979

5028981

5029116

5029243

5029244

5029318

5029705

5029765

5029972

5030017

5030232

5030696

5031098

5031119

5031208

Issued To

Inland Crop Duster Inc

Inland Crop Duster Inc

Plains Lpg Services Lp

Inland Crop Duster Inc

Inland Crop Duster Inc

Performance Food Group

J.P. Oil Company, Llc

California Resources Production Corp

J.P. Oil Company, Llc

J.P. Oil Company, Llc

J.P. Oil Company, Llc

Plains Lpg Services Lp

$-1736

S-71

S-1736

$-1736

S-6646

$-2865

$-1737

S-2865

5-2865

$-2865

S-71

California Resources Production Corp S-1737

California Resources Production Corp S-1737

Plains Lpg Services Lp

S-71

Location

Minter Field

Minter Field

7Th Standard Rd & Beech Ave

Minter Field

Minter Field

255 N Driver Rd

Light Oil Central

Light Oil Central

Light Oil Central

Light Oil Central

Light Oil Central

7Th Standard Rd & Beech Ave

Light Oil Central

900 Old River Rd

7Th Standard Rd & Beech Ave

Description

Failure to conduct and pass the required vapor recovery performance testing

Failure to conduct and pass the required vapor recovery performance testing
The following violations were discovered during the annual inspection:

9 Leaks in excess of 1,000ppm. District Rule 4624

1 OEL associated with District Rule 4455

1>50,000ppm Leak associated with District Rule 4455

1 Exceeded the number of allowable leaks for compressors associated with
District Rule 4455

Failure to conduct and pass the required vapor recovery performance testing.
Second NOV

Failure to conduct and pass the required vapor recovery performance testing.
Second NOV

1. Failure to maintain monthly hour record logs.

2. Exceeding the permitted hour limit of 30 hours/year for the 2022 calendar
year

Source test results showed that J.P. Oil Company LLC exceeded the permitted
VOC emission limit of 27 ppm @15%02

During District annual inspection, District Staff discovered 1 (one) gas leak
greater than 50,000 ppm.

Emissions from this IC engine exceeded the 0.123g-VOC/bhp-hr or 25 ppmv @
15% 02 emission limit. Emission were exceeded for two out of three runs on a
source test conducted on 3/25/2022

Source test results showed that J.P. Oil Company LLC exceeded the permitted
VOC emission limit of 27ppm @ 15% 02.

Rule 4409: 5 greater than 50k ppm leaks at subject components and (1) open-
ended line
Rule 4623: 1 greater than 10k ppm leak on PTO -38 (Tank #7)

The following violations were discovered during the annual inspection:

14 Leaks in excess of 1,000ppm. District Rule 4624
1 OEL associated with District Rule 4455
1>50,000ppm Leak associated with District Rule 4455

During District annual inspection, District Staff discovered the following:
i. one (1) gas leak greater than 50,000 ppm
ii. one (1) open-ended line

One (1) gas leak greater than 10,000 ppm.

The following violations were discovered during the annual inspection:

5 Leaks in excess of 1,000ppm. District Rule 4624

1 Exceeded the number of allowable leaks for threaded connections associated
with District Rule 4455

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications),

4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery Vessels, and Bulk Plants),
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications),

4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery Vessels, and Bulk Plants)

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications),

2520 (Federally Mandated Operating Permits),

4455 (Components at Petroleum Refineries, Gas Liquids Processing Facilities, and Chemical Plants),
4624 (Transfer of Organic Liquids)

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications),

4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery Vessels, and Bulk Plants),
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications)

4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery Vessels, and Bulk Plants),

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications),
4702 (Internal Combustion Engines - Phase 2)

1081 (Source Sampling),

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications),

2201 (New and Modified Stationary Source Review Rule),
4702 (Internal Combustion Engines - Phase 2)

95669 (CA Code of Regulations, Title 17)

1081 (Source Sampling),

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications),

2201 (New and Modified Stationary Source Review Rule),
4702 (Internal Combustion Engines - Phase 2)

1082 (Source Sampling),

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications),

2201 (New and Modified Stationary Source Review Rule),
4702 (Internal Combustion Engines - Phase 2)

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications),

2201 (New and Modified Stationary Source Review Rule),
4409 (Components at Light Crude Oil Production Facilities, Natural Gas Production Facilities, and Natural Gas Processing
Facilities),

4623 (Storage of Organic Liquids)

4455 (Components at Petroleum Refineries, Gas Liquids Processing Facilities, and Chemical Plants),
4624 (Transfer of Organic Liquids)

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications),
2520 (Federally Mandated Operating Permits),
4409 (Components at Light Crude Oil Production Facilities, Natural Gas Production Facilities, and Natural Gas Processing Facilities)

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications),

2201 (New and Modified Stationary Source Review Rule),
2520 (Federally Mandated Operating Permits),

4623 (Storage of Organic Liquids)

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications),
2520 (Federally Mandated Operating Permits),
4624 (Transfer of Organic Liquids)
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